

72604-8

72604-8

No. 72604-8

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT RUHL AND PATRICIA PETERSON,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

PROJECTCORPS, LLC AND MICHELLE D. GADDIE,

Defendants/Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Jack M. Lovejoy, WSBA 36962
Lawrence R. Cock, WSBA 20326
CABLE LANGENBACH KINERK &
BAUER, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 292-8800
Facsimile: (206) 292-0494

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 22 AM 11:26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE STATEMENTS.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. ProjectCorps and Michelle Gaddie admitted that they withheld salary from Robert Ruhl and Patricia Peterson in 2012.	3
	B. ProjectCorps and Gaddie admitted that they withheld commissions from Ruhl and Peterson in 2012.	4
	C. ProjectCorps and Gaddie describe the four April 2013 emails as admissions.....	5
	D. ProjectCorps and Gaddie withheld wages again in 2013. ...	5
	E. Gaddie fired Ruhl and Peterson two days after they served this lawsuit.	6
	F. When litigation began, Gaddie denied owing anything.....	6
	G. ProjectCorps did not produce, and denied the existence of, documents calculating profits per project.....	7
	H. Ruhl and Peterson moved for summary judgment; Gaddie brought administrative proceedings and counterclaims.	8
	I. Gaddie also responded to the motion for summary judgment with new denials and excuses.....	9
	J. Gaddie and ProjectCorps seek to delay the summary judgment hearing so they can conduct a forensic accounting.....	10
	K. In her second opposition to summary judgment, Gaddie did not present a forensic accounting, she went on the attack. 11	
	L. ProjectCorps and Gaddie admitted again that Valenzano is not an accountant or an expert.	12

M. The trial court awarded unpaid wages under RCW 49.48 and 49.52, exemplary damages, attorney fees and prejudgment interest.	13
N. ProjectCorps and Gaddie declined to request reconsideration of the interest calculation.	13
O. The trial court awarded \$17,572.50 in attorney fees.	14
P. ProjectCorps and Gaddie did not appeal the award of unpaid wages or exemplary damages related to 2012 salary.	15
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. Washington’s comprehensive, protective wage statutes assure the payment of wages to employees.	15
1. Through the Wage Rebate Act and Wage Payment Act, the legislature intended to assure payment of wages, costs, and attorney fees.	15
2. Washington courts vigorously enforce RCW 49.48 and RCW 49.52’s protections.	18
3. Courts narrowly construe RCW 49.52’s affirmative defense.	18
4. Courts reject “financial inability” excuses.	19
5. Courts frequently grant and affirm summary judgment for employees.	20
B. The superior court properly declined to consider the Valenzano declaration and appropriately awarded respondents 2012 commissions as a matter of law.	22
1. Valenzano’s declaration does not satisfy ER 701(a).	22
2. ER 701(c) precludes forensic accounting testimony by a lay witness.	24
3. Valenzano’s testimony is inadmissible under ER 1001-1002.	26
4. Valenzano’s testimony is inadmissible under ER 402/403.	28

5.	ProjectCorps' commission withholding was willful.....	31
C.	No evidence establishes the affirmative defense of knowing submission to unlawful withholding of wages.	33
D.	The Superior Court properly granted summary judgment awarding unpaid 2013 salary and exemplary damages.	34
1.	No ProjectCorps record supports the pay cut story.	36
2.	ProjectCorps' documents establish the 2013 withholding.	36
3.	ProjectCorps and Gaddie admitted the 2013 withholding.	37
4.	Gaddie's hearsay testimony does not create an issue of material fact.	38
5.	PC and Gaddie misstate the timing of the withholding.	39
E.	The trial court properly awarded prejudgment interest.	40
1.	ProjectCorps waived its challenge to the interest award and has not challenged \$3,374.52 of the prejudgment interest award.....	40
2.	Standard of Review.....	41
3.	The Court did not abuse its discretion by awarding prejudgment interest beginning with the date of withholding.	41
4.	The Court did not abuse its discretion by awarding prejudgment interest on commissions and 2013 salary.	42
F.	The trial court's award of attorney fees should be affirmed.....	44
1.	The fee award can be affirmed under RCW 49.48 or 49.52.	44
2.	The trial court did not manifestly abuse its discretion by awarding fees.	45

3. The trial court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in its use of the Lodestar method to set the amount of the award.46

G. Ruhl and Peterson are entitled to fees on appeal.48

H. The Court should allow immediate execution of any award of wages and exemplary damages.48

V. CONCLUSION 49

APPENDICES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aubin v. Barton</i> 123 Wn. App. 592, 609-610, 98 P.3d 126 (2004)	25
<i>Bailie Commcn's, Ltd. V. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> 53 Wn.App. 77, 81, 765 P.2d 339 (1988).....	42
<i>Bailie Communications v. Trend Business Sys.</i> 61 Wn.App. 151, 162, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	43
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> 159 Wn.2d 700, 723, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	43
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 681, 463 P.2d 197 (1969).	21, 31, 48
<i>Cameron v. Neon Sky</i> 41 Wn. App. 219, 220, 703 P.2d 315 (1985).....	31
<i>Cf. Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> 70 Wn. App. 18, 26-27, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	26
<i>Chelius v. Questar Microsystems</i> 107 Wn. App. 678, 683, 27 P.3d 681 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle</i> 159 Wn.2d 527, 538, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	44
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> 70 Wn. App. 573, 579, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	26, 31, 44
<i>Collins v. Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5</i> 155 Wn. App. 48, 98, 231 P.3d 1211 (Div. 2, 2010).....	48
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 808, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	51

<i>Cowie v. Ahrenstedt</i> 1 Wash. 416, 420, 25 P. 458 (1890)	29
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. V. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> 111 Wn.App. 771, 48 P.3d 324 (2002).....	41
<i>Diamond v. R&R Elecs., Inc. (In re Am. Computer & Digital Components, Inc.)</i> 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 1465, *6 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2005).....	27
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> 151 Wn. App. 818, 834, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> 151 Wn.App. 818, 837, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	36
E. Imwinkelreid, Evidentiary Foundations (The Mitchie Company 2nd ed. 1980), p. 191; ER 1001-1002	29
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp</i> 181 Wn.2d 642, 656, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014).....	23
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Rest</i> 117 Wn.2d 426, 449, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	19
<i>Graves v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113841, *25 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2011).....	26
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> 107 Wn.2d 468, 472, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	47
<i>Hiskey v. City of Seattle</i> 44 Wn. App. 110, 113, 720 P.2d 867 (1986).....	34
<i>Humphrey Indus. Ltd. V. Clay St. Assocs.</i> 176 Wn.2d 662, 672, 295 P.3d 231 (2012).....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> 150 Wn.2d 337, 358, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	44

<i>Jacks v. Blazer</i> 39 Wn.2d 277, 286, 235 P.2d 187 (1951).....	42
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LL</i> 2011 U.S App. LEXIS 21740, *15 (10 th CIR. 20011)	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> 170 Wn.2d 338, 370, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	38
<i>Jumamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC</i> 179. Wn.App. 665, 319 P.3d 868 (2014).....	18, 21, 48
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> 108 Wn.App. 749, 758, 33 P.3d 406 (2001).....	48
<i>Leon v. Kelly</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39010, *44-45 (D.N.M. 2009).....	25
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 433-34, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	46
<i>Melville v. State of Washington</i> 115 Wn.2d 34, 36, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	27
<i>Moore v. Blue Frog Mobile, Inc</i> 153 Wn. App. 1, 4-5, 221 P.3d 913 (2009)	32
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> 158 Wn. App. 137, 157, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....	22
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> 166 Wn.2d 526, 538, 210 P.3d 995 (2009).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Pacific County v. Comcast of Wash. IV, Inc.</i> 184 Wn.App. 24, 75, 336 P.3d 65 (2014).....	41
<i>Polygon Nw. Co., v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> 143 Wn. App. 753, 793, 189 P.3d 777 (2008).....	42
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent a Car Sys.</i> 106 Wn.App. 104, 121, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	38

<i>Rosen v. Ascentry Techs., Inc.</i> 143 Wn.App. 364, 369, 177 P.3d 765 (2008).....	42
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 157, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Schmunk v. State</i> 714 P.2d 724, 735 (Wyo. 1986).....	22
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> 100 Wn.2d 26, 37-38, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	22, 23, 41
<i>Staff Builders v. Whitlock</i> 108 Wn.App. 928, 934, 33 P.3d 424 (2001).....	48
<i>State ex rel. A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> 91 Wn. App. 919, 927-28, 959 P.2d 1130	44
<i>State v. Fricks,</i> 91 Wn.2d 391, 397, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....	27
<i>State v. Maule</i> 35 Wn. App. 287, 295-96, 667 P.2d 96 (1983)	26
<i>State v. Russell</i> 125 Wn.2d 24, 70-71, 882 P.2d 747, 777 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> 87 Wn. App. 345, 348, 941 P.2d 725 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Sua</i> 115 Wn.App. 29, 40-41	39
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec.</i> 162 Wn.2d 42, 50, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	43
<i>Terrell C. v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> 120 Wn. App. 20, 28, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	31

<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> 147 Wn.2d 751, 766, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	44
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> 160 Wn. App. 912, 925, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	41
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> 271 F.3d 968, 1009 n.9 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25
Rules	
Fed.R.Evid. 701, 2000	24
RCW 49.48.010	17, 32, 33
RCW 49.48.030	passim
RCW 49.52	passim
RCW 49.52.050	passim
RCW 49.52.050(1) and (2)	passim
RCW 49.52.050(1)-(2).....	passim
RCW 49.52.070	passim
Other	
McCormick, Damages (Hornbook Series) § 54 (1935).....	46
